

Nos. 13-1421, 14-163

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID B. CAULKETT,
Respondent.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
Petitioner,

v.

EDELMIRO TOLEDO-CARDONA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

SETH P. WAXMAN
CRAIG GOLDBLATT
DANIELLE SPINELLI
Counsel of Record
SONYA L. LEBSACK
ISLEY M. GOSTIN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
danielle.spinelli@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. <i>DEWSNUP</i> CONTROLS THIS CASE	2
A. <i>Dewsnup</i> Permits No Distinction Between Partially And Wholly Underwater Liens	2
B. Pre-Code Practice And Creditors' Nonbankruptcy Rights Permit No Distinction Between Partially And Wholly Underwater Liens.....	11
II. RESPONDENTS' AND AMICI'S INVITATION TO OVERRULE <i>DEWSNUP</i> SHOULD BE REJECTED.....	17
A. Respondents And Amici Offer No Reason To Abandon Statutory <i>Stare Decisis</i>	17
B. Respondents' And Amici's Policy Arguments Provide No Basis To Depart From <i>Dewsnup</i>	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bank of America National Trust & Savings Ass'n v. 203 North LaSalle Street Partnership</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	13
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	6
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995)	18
<i>In re 620 Church Street Building Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 24 (1936)	12
<i>In re B.R. Brookfield Commons No. 1 LLC</i> , 735 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>In re Pine Gate Associates</i> , 2 Bankr. Ct. Dec. 1478, 1976 WL 359641 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 20, 1976)	14
<i>In re Talbert</i> , 344 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2003).....	5, 17
<i>In re Tarnow</i> , 749 F.2d 464 (7th Cir. 1984).....	12, 20
<i>In re Witherbee Court Corp.</i> , 88 F.2d 251 (2d Cir. 1937)	13
<i>Long v. Bullard</i> , 117 U.S. 617 (1886)	12
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	13
<i>Nobelman v. American Savings Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993)	9, 10, 11, 22
<i>Palomar v. First American Bank</i> , 722 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2013).....	5, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ryan v. Homecomings Financial Network</i> , 253 F.3d 778 (4th Cir. 2001)	5, 11
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	6
<i>Wayne United Gas Co. v. Owens-Illinois Glass Co.</i> , 91 F.2d 827 (4th Cir. 1937).....	13
<i>Wright v. Union Central Life Insurance Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 273 (1940)	13
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	8

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410, Oral Ar- gument Transcript (1992) (No. 90-741), <i>available at</i> 1991 WL 636262	6
---	---

STATUTES

11 U.S.C.	
§502(a)	19
§506	7, 15, 18
§506(a)	3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10
§506(d)	<i>passim</i>
§722	20
§1111(b)	8, 9, 14
§1129(a)	15
§1129(b)	9, 15
§1322(b)	10, 11, 21
§1325(a)	10, 15, 21
§1325(b)	15
Act of July 1, 1898, 30 Stat. 544	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Pub. L. No. 73-296, 48 Stat. 911 (1934)	12
Pub. L. No. 73-486, 48 Stat. 1289 (1934)	13
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549.....	19

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1978).....	20
----------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Goodman, Joshua & Adam Levitin, <i>Bankruptcy Law and the Cost of Credit: The Impact of Cramdown on Mortgage Interest Rates</i> , 57 J. L. & Econ. 139 (2014)	18
Mann, Ronald J., <i>Explaining the Pattern of Secured Credit</i> , 110 Harv. L. Rev. 625 (1997)	18
